

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 15-1240 (L) (Cons. No. 15-1284) (FCC 14-153)

---

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND, et al.,  
Petitioners and Supporting Intervenors,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,  
Respondents;

CTIA - THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION, et al.,  
Intervenors.

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER  
OF THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES,  
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, LEAGUE  
OF OREGON CITIES, AND SCAN NATOA, INC. IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONERS AND SUPPORTING INTERVENORS**

---

Javan N. Rad  
Chief Assistant City Attorney  
100 N. Garfield Ave., Room N-210  
Pasadena, CA 91101  
(626)744-4141

Robert C. May III  
Telecom Law Firm, PC  
6986 La Jolla Blvd., Suite 204  
La Jolla, CA 92037-5465  
(619)272-6200

Counsel for *Amici Curiae* League of California Cities, California State Association  
of Counties, League of Oregon Cities, and SCAN NATOA, Inc.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	xv
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
II. STATEMENT REGARDING PARTICIPATION BY PARTIES, THEIR ATTORNEYS, OR OTHER PERSONS IN FUNDING OR AUTHORIZING THIS BRIEF .....	2
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
IV. THE R&O IMPERMISSIBLY INTRUDES ON LOCAL AUTHORITY .....	3
A. The Commission’s Definition of “Base Station” is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	5
1. The R&O Disregards the Accepted (and Limited) Definition of “Base Station” .....	6
2. The Definition of the Term “Existing...Base Station” Conflicts with Congressional Intent to Preserve Local Authority Over <u>New</u> Wireless Facilities Because It Could Transmute Existing Wireline Facilities Into Existing Base Stations .....	8
3. The Commission’s Application of Section 6409(a) to Distributed Antenna Systems Illustrates the Departure from Congressional Intent to Confine the Term “Base Station” to Existing Wireless Facilities.....	12
B. Context Matters – The Commission Has Ignored Congressional Intent that a “Substantial Change” Depend on the Facility to be Modified..	14
C. The “Deemed Granted” Remedy Intrudes Upon the Powers Reserved to the States Under the Tenth Amendment .....	20
1. Local Government Cannot Decline to Implement the “Deemed Granted” Remedy – It is a Command Disguised as a Choice ..	21

2.	The “Deemed Granted” Remedy Shifts Responsibility Away from the Federal Government.....	23
V.	CONCLUSION.....	24
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> ___ U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 1670 (2012).....	16
<i>Cellular Phone Taskforce v. F.C.C.</i> 205 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> 514 U.S. 725 (1995).....	17
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Service</i> 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	14
<i>Federal Aviation Administration v. Cooper</i> ___ U.S. ___ 132 S.Ct. 1441 (2012).....	6
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	21
<i>Friends of Back Bay v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> 681 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	4
<i>Gardner v. Baltimore Mayor &amp; City Council</i> 969 F.2d 63 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	19
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. United States</i> 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	20
<i>Ohio River Valley Environmental Coalition v. Aracoma Coal Co.</i> 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	4



<i>Petersburg Cellular Partnership v. Board Supervisors of Nottoway County</i> 205 F.3d 688 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	21
<i>Printz v. United States</i> 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	20
<i>Sprint PCS Assets, L.L.C. v. City of Palos Verdes Estates</i> 583 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	18
<i>VoiceStream Minneapolis, Inc. v. St. Croix County</i> 342 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	3

## **Federal Statutes and Miscellaneous Authorities**

### United States Code

47 U.S.C. § 332 .....	3, 9
47 U.S.C. § 1455 .....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	4

### Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Fed. R. App. P. 29 .....	1, 2
--------------------------	------

### Code of Federal Regulations

47 C.F.R. § 1.40001 .....	<i>passim</i>
47 C.F.R. § 1.907 .....	7
47 C.F.R. § 2.1 .....	7
47 C.F.R. § 22.99 .....	7
47 C.F.R. § 24.5 .....	7
47 C.F.R. § 27.4 .....	7
47 C.F.R. § 74.401 .....	8
47 C.F.R. § 90.7 .....	7
47 C.F.R. § 95.25 .....	7
47 C.F.R. § 101.3 .....	7

*In the Matter of Acceleration of Broadband Deployment by Improving Wireless Facilities Siting Policies*, 29 FCC Rcd. 12865 (2014) ..... *passim*

*In the Matter of Implementation of Section 6002(b) of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993, Fifteenth Report*, 26 FCC Rcd. 9664 (2011) .....7

*The Middle Class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act of 2012*, Pub. L. No. 112-96, 126 Stat. 156 (Feb. 22, 2012)..... *passim*

**State Statutes**

Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 7901 .....11

Ga. Code Ann. 36-66B-4 .....19

Mich. Comp. Laws § 125.3514.....19

N.C. Gen. Stat. 160A-400.51 .....19

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 40:55D-46.2.....19

Or. Rev. Stat. § 758.010.....11

**Other Authorities**

MERRIAM WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 551 (10th ed. 1997).....23
